

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

### Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

## 1925

#### PROBATION OFFICER CUMBERLAND COUNTY.

#### **CHAP. 54**

275

**amended.** Section fifteen of chapter fifteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is hereby amended by striking out in the third line thereof the word "three," and inserting in place thereof the word 'four.' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salary of recorder increased. The judge shall receive a salary in full for all services of six hundred dollars per annum to be paid him by the county of York, and the recorder a salary of four hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly.'

Approved March 27, 1925.

### Chapter 54.

An Act to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Millinocket Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 393, sec. 15, as amended; relating to Millinocket municipal court, amended. Section fifteen of chapter three hundred and ninety-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by chapter two hundred and twenty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, and as further amended by chapter nineteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "eight" in the second line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'twelve'; also by striking out the word "four" in the third line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'six,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salaries of judge and recorder increased. The judge shall receive a salary, in full for all services, of twelve hundred dollars per annum to be paid him by the county of Penobscot, and the recorder a salary of six hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly.'

Approved March 27, 1925.

### Chapter 55.

An Act Providing for and Fixing the Salaries of the Probation Officer and Assistant Probation Officer for the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1905, c. 346, sec. 3, as amended; relating to salaries and disbursements of probation officer and assistant for Cumberland county,

#### CENTRAL HEATING COMPANY.

CHAP. 56

amended. Section three of chapter three hundred and forty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amended by chapter twenty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, as amended by chapter one hundred and four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "fifteen" in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the word 'seventeen,' and by striking out the words "one thousand" in the sixth line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'thirteen hundred,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Salaries of probation officer and assistant, increased. The salary of said probation officer shall be seventeen hundred dollars per year, payable monthly in equal instalments by the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland, upon warrants drawn by the county commissioners of said county. The salary of said assistant probation officer shall be thirteen hundred dollars per year, payable monthly in equal instalments by the county treasurer under the same conditions as is provided for the payment of the salary of the probation officer.

When a person has been placed on probation the court may direct and authorize the probation officer to expend for the temporary support of such person, or for his transportation, or for both such purposes such reasonable sum as the court shall consider expedient and any sums so expended, together with actual disbursements for necessary expenses made by said probation officer while in the performance of his duty, shall be reimbursed to him out of the county treasury of the county of Cumberland after approval of the recorder of said municipal court when said expenditure was made by order of the judge of said court, or, in his absence, the recorder, or when said duties were performed on account of said municipal court, and by the clerk of said superior court when the expenditure was made by order of the judge thereof, or when said duties were performed on account of said superior court, provided that said officer shall not be allowed in all for such disbursements exclusive of said expenditures made by special order of said courts, a greater sum than three hundred dollars in any one year.'

Approved March 27, 1925.

### Chapter 56.

An Act to Incorporate the Central Heating Company of Portland. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; purposes; incidental powers granted. James C.

276